



CHAPTER 95

An Act respecting company and partnership declarations

[Assented to, the 14th of April, 1937]

HIS MAJESTY, with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and of the Legislative Assembly of Quebec, enacts as follows :

1. Article 1834 of the Civil Code, as amended by C. C. art. the acts 2 Edward VII, chapter 38, section 1, and 1834, am. 14 George V, chapter 62, section 5, is again amended:

a. By striking out the words: "and to the registrar of each county," in the fifth and sixth lines of the first paragraph thereof;

b. By replacing the words: "*An Act respecting Partnerships*", in the eighth line of the said first paragraph thereof, by the words: "*Partnership Declaration Act*".

2. Article 1871 of the said Code is amended by Id., art. replacing the words: "*An Act respecting limited part-1871, am. nerships*", in the fourth and fifth lines thereof, by the words: "*Partnership Declaration Act*".

3. Section 2 of the Partnership Declaration Act R. S., c. 224, (Revised Statutes, 1925, chapter 224) is amended by s. 2, am. striking out the words: "or to the registrar of each registration division," in the fourth and fifth lines of subsection 1 thereof.

4. Section 3 of the said act is replaced by the Id., s. 3, re-following: placed.

Entering of declaration. **“3.** The prothonotary shall enter each declaration in the book kept by him for the registration of declarations of partnerships.”

R. S., c. 224 s. 4, am. **5.** Section 4 of the said act is amended by striking out the words: “and the registrar”, in the first line thereof.

Id., s. 9, am. **6.** Section 9 of the said act is amended by striking out the words: “and registrar”, in the second line of subsection 1 thereof.

Id., s. 10, am. **7.** Section 10 of the said act is amended by replacing the words: “to the prothonotary and to the registrar”, in the fourth line of the second paragraph thereof, by the words: “and to the prothonotary”.

Id., s. 11, am. **8.** Section 11 of the said act is amended by striking out the words: “and to the registrar of each county,”, in the ninth line of subsection 1 thereof.

Id., s. 12, am. **9.** Section 12 of the said act is amended:
 a. By striking out the words: “and the registrar”, in the first line of the first paragraph thereof;
 b. By replacing the word: “they”, in the second line of the said first paragraph thereof, by the word: “he”;
 c. By replacing the words: “Each of such officials”, in the first line of the second paragraph thereof, by the words: “The prothonotary”.

Id., s. 13, am. **10.** Section 13 of the said act is amended by replacing the words: “and registrar, in which they”, in the third line thereof, by the words: “in which he”.

Id., s. 16, am. **11.** Section 16 of the said act is amended:
 a. By striking out the words: “and of the registrar of the registration division”, in the second and third lines of the first paragraph thereof;
 b. By replacing the word: “them”, in the first line of the second paragraph thereof, by the words: “the prothonotary”.

Id., s. 17, am. **12.** Section 17 of the said act is amended by replacing the words: “Each of such officers”, in the first line thereof, by the words: “The prothonotary”.

13. Section 18 of the said act, as amended by the R. S., c. 224, acts 17 George V, chapter 63, section 5 and 21 George V, s. 18, am. chapter 90, section 1, is again amended:

a. By striking out the words: "and to the registrar of the registration division", in the third line of the first paragraph thereof;

b. By replacing the word: "registers", in the eighth line of the said first paragraph thereof, by the word: "register".

14. This act shall come into force on the day of its Coming into force. sanction.

